Company elected to apply the following IFRS 1 option exemption:

Share-based payment transactions

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2: Share-based
Payment ("IFRS 2") to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002,
or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before
the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected to
apply the requirements of IFRS 2 only to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002
which had not vested as of the Transition Date.

An explanation of how the transition from the previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has
affected the Company's financial position, financial performance, and cash flows is set out
in the following tables.

21

Houston Lake Mining Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ending March 31, 2012 and 2011

3.   IFRS Conversion (continued)

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Financial Position at April 1, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Balance under IFRS Balance under
   GAAP Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,610 $ - $ 21,610
Cash restricted for flow-through
   expenditures 824,480 - 824,480
GST/HST receivable 27,613 - 27,613
Prepaid expenses 30,714 - 30,714

904,417 - 904,417

Property, plant and
   equipment 30,831 - 30,831

Exploration and evaluation assets 8,785,043 - 8,785,043

$ 9,720,291 $ - $ 9,720,291

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities $ 164,352 $ - $ 164,352
Due to related party 125,000 - 125,000

289,352 - 289,352

Deferred tax liability 908,035 (408,750) 499,285

1,197,387 (408,750) 788,637

Shareholders' equity
   Share capital 11,134,745 408,750 11,543,495
   Contributed surplus 2,122,942 - 2,122,942
   Deficit (4,734,783) - (4,734,783)

8,522,904 408,750 8,931,654

$ 9,720,291 $ - $ 9,720,291

22

Houston Lake Mining Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ending March 31, 2012 and 2011

3.   IFRS Conversion (continued)

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Financial Position at March 31, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Balance under IFRS Balance under
   GAAP Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,676 $ - $ 6,676
Cash restricted for flow-through
   expenditures 567,590 - 567,590
GST/HST receivable 50,862 - 50,862
Prepaid expenses 23,381 - 23,381

648,509 - 648,509

Property, plant and
   equipment 27,273 - 27,273

Exploration and evaluation assets 9,529,320 - 9,529,320

$ 10,205,102 $ - $ 10,205,102

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities $ 384,306 $ - $ 384,306
Due to related party 250,000 - 250,000

634,306 - 634,306

Deferred tax liability 860,913 (187,500) 673,413

1,495,219 (187,500) 1,307,719

Shareholders' equity
   Share capital 11,654,293 596,250 12,250,543
   Contributed surplus 2,645,074 - 2,645,074
   Deficit (5,589,484) (408,750) (5,998,234)

8,709,883 187,500 8,897,383

$ 10,205,102 $ - $ 10,205,102

23

Houston Lake Mining Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ending March 31, 2012 and 2011

3.   IFRS Conversion (continued)

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year
ended March 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Balance under IFRS Balance under
   GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Expenses
Consulting $ 128,116 $ - $ 128,116
Stock option compensation,
   directors 243,384 - 243,384
Wages and benefits 95,570 - 95,570
General and administrative 96,926 - 96,926
Vehicle and travel 91,436 - 91,436
Insurance 24,325 - 24,325
Telephone 16,408 - 16,408
Office and equipment rental 15,000 - 15,000
Professional fees 88,521 - 88,521
Amortization 9,739 - 9,739
Shareholder and investor relations 78,598 - 78,598
Bank charges and interest 960 - 960
Foreign exchange 1,622 - 1,622
Interest 4,452 - 4,452

895,057 - 895,057

Net loss before items below (895,057) - (895,057)

Other income 192 - 192
Write-down of exploration and
   evaluation asset (194,458) - (194,458)

Net loss before income taxes (1,089,323) - (1,089,323)

Income tax recovery (expense)
   Current - - -
   Deferred 234,622 (408,750) (174,128)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (854,701) $ (408,750) $ (1,263,451)

Basic and diluted loss per share 0.02 0.03

Weighted average number of
   shares 45,065,711 45,065,711

24

Houston Lake Mining Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ending March 31, 2012 and 2011

4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Year Ending March 31, 2012

Dogpaw West North Tib Pakeagama Dubenski Total
Lake Cedartree Block Lake Lake

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Acquisition costs
Opening balance $ 237,720 $ 192,156 $ 4,000 $ 71,395 $ 260,250 $ 476,000 $ 1,241,521
Additions - - - - 21,000 100,000 121,000
Disposals - - - (40,000) - - (40,000)
Impairments - - - - - - -

Balance at March 31, 2012 237,720 192,156 4,000 31,395 281,250 576,000 1,322,521

Deferred exploration costs
Opening balance 2,127,987 2,135,224 5,182 513,134 320,120 3,186,152 8,287,799
Additions 64,556 61,370 - - 90,275 5,235 221,436
Disposals - - - - - - -
Impairments - - - - - - -

Balance at March 31, 2012 2,192,543 2,196,594 5,182 513,134 410,395 3,191,387 8,509,235

$ 2,430,263 $ 2,388,750 $ 9,182 $ 544,529 $ 691,645 $ 3,767,387 $ 9,831,756

25

Houston Lake Mining Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ending March 31, 2012 and 2011

4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

Year Ending March 31, 2011

Dogpaw West North Tib Pakeagama Dubenski Total
Lake Cedartree Block Lake Lake

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Acquisition costs
Balance at April 1, 2010 $ 237,720 $ 192,156 $ 4,000 $ 71,395 $ 428,208 $ 376,000 $ 1,309,479
Additions - - - - 26,500 100,000 126,500
Dispositions - - - - - - -
Impairments - - - - (194,458) - (194,458)

Balance at March 31, 2011 237,720 192,156 4,000 71,395 260,250 476,000 1,241,521

Deferred exploration costs
Balance at April 1, 2010 2,120,682 1,653,334 5,182 513,134 311,527 2,871,705 7,475,564
Additions 7,305 481,890 - - 8,593 314,447 812,235
Dispositions - - - - - - -
Impairments - - - - - - -

Balance at March 31, 2011 2,127,987 2,135,224 5,182 513,134 320,120 3,186,152 8,287,799

$ 2,365,707 $ 2,327,380 $ 9,182 $ 584,529 $ 580,370 $ 3,662,152 $ 9,529,320

26

Houston Lake Mining Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ending March 31, 2012 and 2011

4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

(a)   Dogpaw Lake Property – Kenora, Ontario

The Dogpaw Lake Gold Property is located adjacent to the Company’s West Cedartree
Property. The Company holds a 100% earn in interest subject to a 2.5% net smelter royalty
(“NSR”). Houston Lake may purchase back up to 1.5% of the NSR for $500,000 per 0.5%.
The property consists of 13 patented mining claims and one License of Occupation.

(b) West Cedartree Property – Kenora, Ontario

The West Cedartree Gold Property is located in the Cedartree Lake area within the Kenora